

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-246

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE WITHDRAWAL OF THE ORIGINAL COPY OF ORDINANCE NO. 2023-076, OR AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING RESOLUTION NO. 1, SERIES OF 2023, OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL ENTITLED, "A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CONSOLIDATED SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) NO. 1 AND ITS SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET FOR FY 2023 AND FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE SAME TO THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD", AND APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 1, IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED ELEVEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX PESOS AND 90/100 (PHP 411,975,596.90) COVERING THE VARIOUS EXPENDITURES FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT WHICH WAS SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT

Sectionsfautur

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2023 the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mutinlupa enacted Ordinance No. 2023-076, entitled, "An Ordinance Adopting Resolution No. 1, Series Of 2023, Of The City Development Council Entitled, "A Resolution Adopting The Consolidated Supplemental Annual Investment Program (AIP) No. 1 and Its Supplemental Budget for FY 2023 and Favorably endorsing the same to the Sangguniang Panlungsod", and approving Supplemental Budget No. 1, in the amount of Four Hundred Eleven Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Six Pesos And 90/100 (Php411,975,596.90) covering the various expenditures for the Operation of the City Government and appropriating the necessary funds for the purpose, subject to existing Laws, Rules and Regulations.";

WHEREAS, on the advice of the City Budget Office, the same ordinance was endorsed on May 8, 2023 to the Department of Budget and Management;

WHEREAS, there is a need to withdraw the original copy of Ordinance 2023-076 to conform to the DBM-required procedural considerations;

NOW, THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to withdraw from the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) the enacted Ordinance No. 2023-076.

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa

7



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2

Resolution No. 2023-246

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 15th day of May 2023, on its 45th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member KAGY K. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVIP. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-246

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR.

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 16 MAY 2023

Norje/10th SP

17/8

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakawandi

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com